

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(s)(Criminal) No.259/2019

MUKESH KUMAR SINGH & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.63265/2019-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.63266/2019-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 01-07-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AJAY RASTOGI

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Amritanshu, Adv.
Mr. Hassan Zubair Waris, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Srivastava, Adv.
Mr. Akshay Sinha, Adv.
Mr. Anand Nandan, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Rajershi, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation of Annexure is allowed.

Issue notice.

There shall be stay of further proceedings in Special Case No.35 of 2013 titled "State versus Mukesh Kumar Singh and Anr." pending before the learned Special Judge, Vigilance 1st, Patna, during the pendency of this transfer petition.

Tag with Transfer Petition (Criminal) No.48 of 2018.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR