

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Criminal) No.58/2020

RAM CHANDRA GUPTA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 8245/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY AND IA No. 8249/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 03-02-2020 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. RAMASUBRAMANIAN

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation of Annexures is allowed.

Issue notice.

Liberty is granted to serve the Standing counsel for the State of Bihar.

In the meanwhile, there shall be stay of further proceedings in Special Vigilance Case No.3 of 2018/E.O.P.S. Case No.26/2013 titled as "State vs Ram Chandra Gupta" pending before the Court of Special Judge Vigilance-1 Court, Patna, Bihar.

Tag with Transfer Petition (Crl.) No.48 of 2018.

(VISHAL ANAND)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

