

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Transfer Petition(Criminal) No.408/2020

SATYENDRA KUMAR SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.135858/2020-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.135860/2020-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 12-03-2021 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Amit Pawan, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Court is convened through Video Conferencing.

Heard the learned counsel appearing for the petitioner.

Application seeking exemption from filing official translation of Annexure is allowed.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, there shall be stay of further proceedings of Special Case No.36 of 2013 titled as "State vs. Satyendra Kumar Singh & Anr." pending before the Special Judge, Vigilance 1st, Patna.

Tag with Criminal Appeal Nos.492-493 of 2018.

The Registry is directed to prepare a list of pending matters.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(RAJ RANI NEGI)
DY. REGISTRAR