

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION  
TRANSFER PETITION [CRL] NO.620/2019

ABHIRAM TRIVEDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned counsel appearing for the parties.

We find no reason to entertain this petition.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

However, the dismissal of this petition will have no bearing on the pending proceedings.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.  
[M.M. SUNDRESH]

.....J.  
[RAJESH BINDAL]

NEW DELHI;  
FEBRUARY 06, 2025.

ITEM NO.13

COURT NO.8

SECTION II-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Criminal Appeal No(s). 490-491/2018

MD. KAMAL ASHRAF &amp; ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF BIHAR &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

[ ONLY T.P.(Cr1.) No. 620/2019 IS LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM. ]

WITH

T.P.(Cr1.) No. 620/2019 (II-A)

FOR CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION ON IA 9765/2022  
FOR PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES ON IA  
24204/2023 FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 24205/2023

Date : 06-02-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Appellant(s) Mr. G. Uma Pati, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prafulla Ranjan Tiwari, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Roy, AOR

Mr. Irshad Ahmad, AOR  
Mr. Abdul Mannan, Adv.  
Mr. Suneet Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Azmat Hayat Amanullah, AOR  
Ms. Rebecca Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, AOR  
Mr. Divyansh Mishra, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is dismissed in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(ASHA SUNDRIYAL)  
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(POONAM VAID)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

[Signed order is placed on the file]